
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 7 July 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 Councillor Louise Upton North; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3 UNIVERSITY SPORTSGROUND, IFFLEY ROAD: 15/01207/VAR 9 - 32 

 Site address: University Running Ground, Iffley Road. 
  
Proposal: Variation of conditions 2 (Approved plans), 3 (Samples), 4 
(Detailing), 5 (Lighting), 6 (Carparking), 7 (Cycle parking), 9 (Arboricultural 
Method Statement), 10 (Tree Protection Plan), 12 (Landscaping Plan), 13 
(Landscape), 14 (Landscape), 15 (Landscape Management Plan), 16 (Flood 
Risk Assessment), 17 (Drainage), 19 (Bat boxes), 20 (Implementation), 21 
(Construction Travel Plan), 22 (Travel Plan) and 23 (Public art) of planning 
permission 10/01006/FUL (Erection of new sports centre) in order to allow 
the development to be completed in two phases and to discharge details in 
relation to phase 1. 
 
Officer recommendation: Committee is recommended to: 
(i): support the proposals in principle but defer the application in order to 
complete a variation or addendum to the existing legal agreement and 
delegate authority to officers to issue the decision notice on its completion; 
(ii): to approve the details submitted in compliance with planning conditions 
relating to Phase 1 of the development.  
 
Conditions: 
1 Commencement of development   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials   
4 Revised details of 'fitness spine'   
5 External lighting   
6 Car park sustainable surfacing   
7 Cycle parking   
8 Tree protection   
9 Arboricultural method statement   
10 Implement tree protection measures   
11 No felling of trees   
12 Landscaping details   
13 Hard surfacing details   
14 Landscape management   
15 Flood risk assessment   
16 Surface water drainage   
17 Flood storage compensation   
18 Biodiversity enhancement   
19 Archaeology - Scheme of investigation   
20 Construction traffic management plan   
21 Travel plan   
22 Public art   
23 Alteration to Jackdaw Lane Access   
 
Legal Agreement: 
The original planning permission was granted subject to a legal agreement 

 



 
  
 

 

relating to (amongst other things) a Joint User agreement to provide access 
to the sporting facilities for the local community.  The legal agreement refers 
specifically to the previous planning permission and changes to the 
agreement will be necessary to ensure that the benefits that were secured by 
the original Agreement are not lost through the grant of a fresh planning 
permission.  The recommendation to approve this fresh planning application 
is therefore made subject to any necessary change to the Legal Agreement, 
for example, by way of an addendum to the Agreement.   

 

4 44 UNION STREET:15/01443/FUL 33 - 40 

 Site Address: 44 Union Street  
 
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in 
Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Submission of further matters - cycle and bin stores. 

 

 

5 CUTTESLOWE PARK, HARBORD ROAD: 15/01197/FUL 41 - 48 

 Site address: Cutteslowe Park, Harbord Road 
 
Proposal: Formation of a sand pit for beach volleyball and erection of fence 
(Amended plan). 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials. 

 

 

6 PLANNING APPEALS  

 Summary information on planning appeals received and determined during 
June will be presented to the next meeting. 

 

 

7 MINUTES 49 - 62 

 Minutes from the meetings of 9 and 16 June 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 16 June 
2015 are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

8 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS  

 Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for 
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. 
 

• 46 Hythe Bridge Street: 15/00656/VAR: Variation to permission for flats 

 



 
  
 

 

•  Bainton Road: 15/00893/FUL: Nursery 

• Jericho Canalside: 14/01441/FUL: Residential 

• Fairfield, Banbury Road: Residential care home  

• Staverton Road: 15/02107/FUL: Student accommodation  for Univer
[...]
 Number: 15/01207/VAR 

  

Decision Due by: 21st July 2015 

  

Proposal: Variation of conditions 2 (Approved plans), 3 (Samples), 4 
(Detailing), 5 (Lighting), 6 (Carparking), 7 (Cycle parking), 9 
(Arboricultural Method Statement), 10 (Tree Protection 
Plan), 12 (Landscaping Plan), 13 (Landscape), 14 
(Landscape), 15 (Landscape Management Plan), 16 (Flood 
Risk Assessment), 17 (Drainage), 19 (Bat boxes), 20 
(Implementation), 21 (Construction Travel Plan), 22 (Travel 
Plan) and 23 (Public art) of planning permission 
10/01006/FUL (Erection of new sports centre) in order to 
allow the development to be completed in two phases and 
to discharge details in relation to phase 1. 

  

Site Address: University Running Ground Iffley Road, Appendix 1. 
  

Ward: St Marys Ward 

 

Agent:  Savills Applicant:  The Chancellor, Masters 
And Scholars of the 
University of Oxford 

 
 
 

 
 

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to: 
(i): support the proposals in principle but defer the application in order to complete a 
variation or addendum to the existing legal agreement and delegate authority to 
officers to issue the decision notice on its completion; 
(ii): to approve the details submitted in compliance with planning conditions relating 
to Phase 1 of the development.  
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposal would respond well to its setting, providing two new buildings of 

high design quality that would maintain the characteristics of the site. The 
improved facilities would meet the identified needs of the University and be 
accessible to the wider community. The site is sustainably located to 
encourage non-car modes of transport and the University actively encourage 
sustainable travel through its Green Travel Plan. The application would not 
adversely affect the amenities of neighbouring residential properties due to 
intervening vegetation and distances, whilst the matter of lighting can be 

9

Agenda Item 3



secured by planning condition to ensure that it is appropriate to its location. 
The application would comply with the policies of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 3 The Council has had regard for the comments received through the 

consultation process. The issues set out below have been addressed within 
the report and changes to the details of the proposal secured as a result.  

 
4 The details submitted to discharge conditions or parts of conditions that are 

relevant to the development that will be undertaken as part of phase 1 of the 
development are considered acceptable.  

 

Conditions 

 
1 Commencement of development   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials   
4 Revised details of 'fitness spine'   
5 External lighting   
6 Car park sustainable surfacing   
7 Cycle parking   
8 Tree protection   
9 Arboricultural method statement   
10 Implement tree protection measures   
11 No felling of trees   
12 Landscaping details   
13 Hard surfacing details   
14 Landscape management   
15 Flood risk assessment   
16 Surface water drainage   
17 Flood storage compensation   
18 Biodiversity enhancement   
19 Archaeology - Scheme of investigation   
20 Construction traffic management plan   
21 Travel plan   
22 Public art   
23 Alteration to Jackdaw Lane Access   
 

Legal Agreement. 

 
The original planning permission was granted subject to a legal agreement relating to 
(amongst other things) a Joint User agreement to provide access to the sporting 
facilities for the local community.  The legal agreement refers specifically to the 
previous planning permission and changes to the agreement will be necessary to 
ensure that the benefits that were secured by the original Agreement are not lost 

10



through the grant of a fresh planning permission.  The recommendation to approve 
this fresh planning application is therefore made subject to any necessary change to 
the Legal Agreement, for example, by way of an addendum to the Agreement.   
 

Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
No payment is required as the proposal is to implement the previously approved 
scheme in two phases and no additional floor space is being proposed.  Therefore 
since the previous permission was granted before the introduction of the Levy no 
payment is required.  
 

Principal Planning Policies. 

 
The main planning policies against which the proposal should be judged are set out 
below.  There have been a few changes to policies since the time when it was 
resolved to grant planning permission on the original scheme.  In particular, national 
planning policy has been completely revamped through the introduction of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the National Planning Practice Guidance. In 
addition, a number of local policies have been superseded mostly by the adoption of 
the Oxford Core Strategy. However, notwithstanding these changes to local and 
national policy, officers have not been able to identify any shift in the thrust of any 
policy that would indicate that a different approach should now be taken in relation to 
any issue that is material to the determination of the application.  Members are 
therefore advised that since there are no changes to the details of the scheme, no 
changes to on-site circumstances and the policy context is essentially the same 
albeit contained within some different policy documents, that the merits of the 
proposal are acceptable and it is only the details of  conditions that should need to 
be scrutinised to allow the scheme to be developed in two phases, as now proposed. 
 

 Main Planning Policies. 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Developme
[...]
nhancement measures can be secured by a 
planning condition.  

 
3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the development 

plan as summarised below. It has taken into consideration all other material matters, 
including matters raised in response to consultation and publicity. Any material harm 
that the development would otherwise give rise to can be offset by the conditions 
imposed.  

21



 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:-  
 
1 Development begun within time limit  
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans  
3 Samples  
4 Architectural Detailing  
5 Lighting Scheme  
6 Car Parking Before Use Commences (Porous  
7 Cycle Parking Before Use Commences  
8 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 2  
9 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1  
10 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1  
11 No felling lopping cutting  
12 Landscaping Plan  
13 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots  
14 Landscape carry out after completion  
15 Landscape management plan  
16 In accordance with Flood Risk Assessment  
17 Surface water drainage scheme  
18 Topographic Survey on Completion  
19 Bat boxes prior to commencement  
20 Arch - Implementation of programme  
21 Construction Travel Plan  
22 Travel Plan  
23 Public Art  
24 Alterations to Jackdaw Lane Access  

 

Legal Agreements:  
The following contributions are required to mitigate the impact of the proposals on 
City and County Services and infrastructure:  

 

£6,000 towards improvements to bus infrastructure on Iffley Road  

£15,000 towards traffic management measures in the locality  
In addition to the contributions a Shared Use Agreement will be entered into in order 
to secure access to the new facility for local residents and schools.  

 

Main Local Plan Policies:  

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016  

 

CP1 - Development Proposals  

CP2 - Planning Obligations 

CP3 - Limiting the Need to Travel  

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density  
[...]

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.  

31



 

 

 

Background Papers: 10/01006/FUL  

Contact Officer: Steven Roberts  

Extension: 2221  

Date: 4 September 2010 
 
 

32



 

 

West Area Planning Committee 7th July 2015 

 

Application Number: 15/01443/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 6th July 2015 

  

Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to 
House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) 

  

Site Address: 44 Union Street  
(Site location – Appendix 1) 

  

Ward: St Clement's Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp Applicant:  Crampton Smith Properties 

 

Application Called in –  by Councillors –  
Clack, Price, Sinclair, and Lloyd-Shogbesan 
 
for the following reasons –  
Concerns relating to balance of family dwellings relative to 
HMOs 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The development will not result in an overconcentration of Houses in Multiple 

Occupation in the local area and subject to the Conditions imposed, can 
provide acceptable facilities and amenities for a House in Multiple Occupation 
of this size situated in this area. The proposals would therefore make the best 
use of land and comply with the general aims of the Oxford Local 
Development Plan. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

33

Agenda Item 4



 

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Submission of further matters - cycle and bin stores 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP) 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS23_ - Mix of housing 
 

Sites and Housing Plan (SHP) 
 

MP1 - Model Policy 

HP7_ - Houses in Multiple Occupation 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 

HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
13/01550/FUL - Erection of part single, part two storey rear extension.. PER 19th 
August 2013. 
 

Representations Received: 
 
24 Boulter Street: Object – HMO data [Licencing records] may not be accurate and 
actual number of HMOs may be higher than indicated. 
 
17 London Place: Object – Policies HP1 and HP7 require any such application to 
provide a self contained dwelling of at least 75 SqM as part of the proposal. - As this 
dwelling is not part of the application, the application should be refused. 
 

34



 

Statutory Consultees: 
 
Local Highway Authority: No Objection 
 

Determining Issues: 
 

• Density of HMOs 

• Facilities and amenities 

• Parking 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 
Site Description and Background 
 
1. 44 Union Street is a semi detached house with parking for 2 cars to
[...]
Extension: 2241 

Date: 25th June 2015 
 
 

46



 
Appendix 1 
 
Site Plan: Cutteslowe Park 15/01197/FUL 
 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 9 June 2015  
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gant, Hollingsworth, Price, Tanner and Upton. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and Nick 
Worlledge (Chief Principal Planner) 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The West Area Planning Committee elected Councillor van Nooijen as Chair for 
the Council Year 2015/16. 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The West Area Planning Committee elected Councillor Gotch Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2015/16. 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
5. CHRIST CHURCH MEADOW: 15/00760/FUL 
 
Councillor Upton stated she was a college lecturer at Christchurch, and while not 
affected by this application she would abstain from the debate and voting. She 
remained in the room but took no part in the proceedings. 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the change of use and extension of the existing thatched barn to 
provide accommodation for a visitor shop and ticket office, a café, storage, staff 
accommodation, interpretation space; and the demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of a new works building and service yard including workshops, 
garages, storage, staff facilities and WCs, parking area and established 
landscaping at Christ Church Meadow. 
 
James Lawrie, Martin Perry, and the project architect, representing the applicant, 
spoke in support of the application and explained the benefits for visitors. 
 
The Committee were concerned that the sitin
[...]
 the light from the strip light illuminating the bar/cooking area spilled into 
his garden and was irritating. 
 
Mark Dauncey, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee asked questions and agreed to add a condition to reduce the 
impact on neighbouring properties of the strip light from the bar/cooking area. 
 

50



 

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00998/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as approved. 
4. Exclusion from approved plans. 
5. Use of outside structures. 
6. Lighting of the cooking station to include a baffle to prevent light spilling into 

neighbouring gardens or properties. 
 
7. 14 POLSTEAD ROAD: 15/00035/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for  planning 
permission for the conversion of existing flats into 1 x 4 bedroom and 1 x 6 
bedroom dwelling houses (Use Class C3); demolition of the existing rear 
extension and erection of part single, part two storey rear extension and 
basement extension; insertion of 5 rooflights in association with loft conversion; 
erection of porch to side elevation; one front lightwell and one rear lightwell; 
installation of iron railings; and creation of 2 new on-site car parking spaces at 14 
Polstead Road. 
 
Councillor Liz Wade spoke on behalf of residents and residents’ groups objecting 
to the application. She proposed a number of conditions to protect residents, the 
adjacent language school, and the amenity of the area for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
David Shorrock, representing the architect, spoke in support of the application.  
 
In order to mitigate the impact of the development during and after construction 
on the area and on residents, the Committee agreed to add a condition requiring 
a construction management plan to be agreed in consultation with the ward 
councillors and an informative regarding the summerhouse.  
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00035/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials in the conservation area. 
4. Landscape carry out by completion. 
5. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
6. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
7. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
8. Landscape underground services - tree roots   
9. Boundary treatment. 
10. Traffic Regulation Order. 
11. Driveway construction. 
12. Bin and cycle store details. 
13. Construction management plan to be agreed. 

 
Informative – summerhouse to be retained. 

51



 

 
8. 75 HILL TOP ROAD: 15/00684/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the demolition of the existing building and erection of 9 flats on 2 
and 3 floors, (5 x 3-bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed), together with 12 car parking 
spaces, 24 cycle spaces, recycling store and ancillary works at Jack Howarth 
House, 75 Hill Top Road. 
 
Nik Lyzba and Paul Southouse, the agent and architect, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee agreed to amend or add conditions to ensure active 
management of the cycle store to encourage residents to cycle, and to secure 
suitable landscaping for the car park area to enhance the site. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00684/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 
1. Time – outline / reserved matters. 
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – samples agree prior to construction. 
4. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife. 
5. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to construction. 
6. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion including 

management plan. 
7. Further details of PV. 
8. SUDS – build in accordance with. 
9. Landscape plan – details required including the car park area. 
10. Landscape – planting carry out after completion. 
11. Details of boundary treatment prior to occupation. 
 
 
9. 23 UPLAND ROAD: 15/00352/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for the erection of a 
part single, part two storey rear and side extension and alterations to the roof to 
form hip to gable, formation of rear roof extension and insertion of two front 
dormer windows and one rear dormer window in association with loft conversion 
at 23 Upland Road. 
 
Chris Dawes and Maryanne Martin, local residents, spoke objecting to the 
application. They spoke about the impact on their property and asked for 
obscure glazed rooflights in the single storey extension to prevent overlooking. 
 
Peter Pritchard, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a condition requiring obscure glazed rooflights in 
the single storey extension to prevent overlooking. 
 

52



 

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00352/FUL subject to the 
following conditions 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as specified. 
4. Large domestic extension/granny flat. 
5. Amenity no additional windows. 
6. Obscure glazed rooflights in single storey extension. 
 
10. 96-97 GLOUCESTER GREEN: 14/02663/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for the change of 
use from Use Class A1 (Retail) to Use Class A3 (Restaurant) at 96-97 
Gloucester Green. 
 
Nick Diment, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee were of the view that the application would also create 
environmental problems in contravention of policy RC12 and adversely affect 
residents, although the principal reason for refusal was contravention of policy 
RC5.  
 
The Committee resolved to refuse application 14/02663/FUL for the following 
reason: 
 
The proposed change of use from A1 to A3 at 96 and 97 Gloucester Green 
would presently result in a loss of A1 units within the Secondary shopping 
frontage o
[...]
residential 
amenity of the adjoining neighbouring properties. The proposal is contrary to 
policies CP1, CP10, CP19, CP21 and ED2 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 
 
 
12. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the reports on planning appeals received and determined 
during April and May 2015. 
 
 
13. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
14. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 16 June. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

54



MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 16 June 2015  
 
 

 

 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gant, Henwood, Hollingsworth, Price and Upton. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Fiona Bartholomew (Planning and Regulatory), Michael 
Morgan (Law and Governance), Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community 
Services), David Stevens (Planning and Regulatory) and Jennifer Thompson 
(Law and Governance)  
  
 
 
Chairman's introduction  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure, and 
introduced officers and committee members.   
 
Registered speakers confirmed if they wished to make one address covering 
either application or both applications, or wished to make two addresses, one for 
each application. 
 
 
 
 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Chairman’s introductionThe Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined 
the procedure, and introduced officers and committee members.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tanner (substitute 
Councillor Henwood). 
 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
18. EAST WEST RAIL LINK 13/03202/CND & 14/00232/CND- DISCHARGE 

OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO VIBRATION 
 
The Committee cons
[...]
ably 
practicable in the absence of any attempt on the part of the applicant to 
secure approval for the use of such a measure. 

 
 

3. Condition 2 on permissions13/03202/CND and 14/00232/CND as finalised 
by officers. 
Reason - to ensure compliance with Condition 19. 

 
4. Condition 3 on permissions13/03202/CND and 14/00232/CND as finalised 

by officers. 
Reason - to ensure compliance with Condition 19. 
 
 
 
 

 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

62


	Agenda
	3 University Sportsground, Iffley Road: 15/01207/VAR
	University Sportsground, Iffley Road: 15/01207/VAR site plan
	University Sportsground, Iffley Road: 15/01207/VAR Appendix 2

	4 44 Union Street:15/01443/FUL
	44 Union Street:15/01443/FUL site plan

	5 Cutteslowe Park, Harbord Road: 15/01197/FUL
	Cutteslowe Park, Harbord Road: 15/01197/FUL site plan

	7 Minutes
	Minutes , 16/06/2015 West Area Planning Committee






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 7 July 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gant, Fry, Hollingsworth, Tanner and Upton. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
  
 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Price (substitute Councillor 
Fry). 
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
22. UNIVERSITY SPORTSGROUND, IFFLEY ROAD: 15/01207/VAR 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the variation of conditions 2 (Approved plans), 3 (Samples), 4 
(Detailing), 5 (Lighting), 6 (Carparking), 7 (Cycle parking), 9 (Arboricultural 
Method Statement), 10 (Tree Protection Plan), 12 (Landscaping Plan), 13 
(Landscape), 14 (Landscape), 15 (Landscape Management Plan), 16 (Flood 
Risk Assessment), 17 (Drainage), 19 (Bat boxes), 20 (Implementation), 21 
(Construction Travel Plan), 22 (Travel Plan) and 23 (Public art) of planning 
permission 10/01006/FUL (Erection of new sports centre) in order to allow the 
development to be completed in two phases and to discharge details in relation 
to phase 1 at the University Running Ground Iffley Road. 
 
Emma Potts, representing the applicant, and Dawn Brodie, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/01207/VAR with the following 
conditions and amendment to the legal agreement: 
 
1. Commencement of development. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Revised details of 'fitness spine'. 
5. External lighting. 
6. Car park sustainable surfacing. 



 

7. Cycle parking. 
8. Tree protection. 
9. Arboricultural method statement. 
10. Implement tree protection measures. 
11. No felling of trees. 
12. Landscaping details. 
13. Hard surfacing details. 
14. Landscape management. 
15. Flood risk assessment. 
16. Surface water drainage. 
17. Flood storage compensation. 
18. Biodiversity enhancement. 
19. Archaeology - Scheme of investigation. 
20. Construction traffic management plan. 
21. Travel plan. 
22. Public art. 
23. Alteration to Jackdaw Lane Access. 
 
Legal Agreement. 
 
The original planning permission was granted subject to a legal agreement 
relating to (amongst other things) a Joint User agreement to provide access to 
the sporting facilities for the local community.  The legal agreement refers 
specifically to the previous planning permission and changes to the agreement 
will be necessary to ensure that the benefits that were secured by the original 
Agreement are not lost through the grant of a fresh planning permission.  The 
recommendation to approve this fresh planning application is therefore made 
subject to any necessary change to the Legal Agreement, for example, by way of 
an addendum to the Agreement.   
 
 
23. 44 UNION STREET:15/01443/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for change of use from a dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a house in 
multiple occupation (Use Class C4) at 44 Union Street. 
 
Simon Sharp, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further condition to prevent construction of a 
gate in the rear boundary of 44 Union Street in the interests of privacy and to 
preserve the amenity space for the house. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/01443/FUL with the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Submission of further matters – cycle and bin stores. 
4. No access through rear boundary. 



 

 
 
24. CUTTESLOWE PARK, HARBORD ROAD: 15/01197/FUL 
 
The Committee agreed to defer consideration of this item to allow for further 
discussions between Council officers, the Board Member for Leisure, Parks and 
Sport, and the applicants about the siting of the proposed facility.  
 
 
25. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted information would be presented to the next meeting. 
 
 
26. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 
2015 as a true and accurate record subject to correcting the site address to 23 
Upland Park Road in Minute 9. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
correct the title of the preamble and deleting repeated text from Minute 16, add 
to Minute 19 paragraph 8 “…not include the third as officers advised they had 
sufficient power to control noise and it was not necessary” (the exact words are 
on the signed copy) 
and with these changes, approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 
2015 as a true and correct record. 
 
 
27. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
28. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 11 August. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 


